to the respective shareholding in the Mining Company are reasonable.

Possible dilution to the existing shareholdings of the Independent Shareholders

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is a summary of the shareholdings in the
Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of
the Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the Conversion Price;
and (iii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon conversion
of the Convertible Bonds, subject to the conversion restrictions under the Sale and Purchase

- 63 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

Agreement (as supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement) and the terms of the Convertible
Bonds:

After the allotment
and issue of the

Conversion Shares
After the upon conversion of

allotment and the Convertible
 issue of the maximum Bonds, while the
number of Conversion Vendor does not hold

Shares upon full  more than 29.90%
conversion of the of the issued

As at the Latest Convertible Bonds at share capital of the
Shareholders Practicable Date the Conversion Price Company (Note 2)

Number of Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Ms. Yu Wai Fong, the Director 102,526,071 4.69 102,526,071 2.20 102,526,071 3.29

Gold Trinity International
 Limited (Note 1) 113,207,861 5.18 113,207,861 2.43 113,207,861 3.63

The Vendor (or its nominees) – – 2,470,588,235 53.08 931,459,429 29.90

Public Shareholders 1,968,055,567 90.13 1,968,055,567 42.29 1,968,055,567 63.18

Total 2,183,789,499 100 4,654,377,734 100 3,115,248,928 100

Notes:

1. Gold Trinity International Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Han Wei. As at the Latest Practicable Date,

Gold Trinity International Limited is the holder of the convertible bonds issued by the Company on 27

July 2009 in an outstanding principal amount of HK$27 million at the conversion price of HK$0.073

per conversion Share.

2. The shareholding structure is shown for illustration purpose only and may not be exclusive. Pursuant to

the conversion restrictions under the Sale and Purchase Agreement (as supplemented by the Supplemental

Agreement) and the terms of the Convertible Bonds, holder(s) of the Convertible Bonds shall have the

[…]

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position is based on a number

of assumptions. Accordingly, the accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of

financial position of the Enlarged Group does not purport to describe the actual financial position of

the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on 31 March

2010. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Enlarged Group

does not purport to predict the future position of the Enlarged Group.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position is prepared by the directors

for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial

position of the Enlarged Group at any given date.

- 124 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

 Unaudited
The Group  UPL Group   pro forma

as at  as at statement of
31 March  31 March   Pro forma adjustments   the Enlarged

2010  2010   relating to Acquisition   Group
RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

(Note 1)  (Note 2)  (Note 3)  (Note 4)  (Note 5)

 A B

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment in subsidiaries – –  273,000  (273,000 ) – –

Property, plant and equipment 3,711  68 – – –  3,779

Available for sale investments   27,000  –  (27,000 ) –  –

Investment properties 186,117 – – – –  186,117

Intangible assets 499,398 – – – –  499,398

689,226  27,068  273,000  (300,000 ) –  689,294

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables 3,434  5,341  –  –  –  8,775

Trading securities 112  –  –  –  –  112

Cash and cash equivalents

(Note 6) 73,784 523  (90,000 ) – –  (15,693 )

77,330  5,864  (90,000 ) – –  (6,806 )

- 125 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

 Unaudited
The Group  UPL Group   pro forma

as at  as at statement of
31 March  31 March   Pro forma adjustments   the Enlarged

2010  2010   relating to Acquisition   Group
RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

(Note 1)  (Note 2)  (Note 3)  (Note 4)  (Note 5)

 A B

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables and accruals (15,322 ) (33,349 ) 27,000  –  (2,998 ) (24,669 )

Interest-bearing borrowings (3,000) –  –  –  –  (3,000 )

(18,322 ) (33,349 ) 27,000  –  (2,998 ) (27,669 )

NET CURRENT
 ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 59,008  (27,485 ) (63,000 ) –  (2,998 ) (34,475 )

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
 CURRENT LIABILITIES 748,234  (417 ) 210,000  (300,000 ) (2,998 ) 654,819

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing borrowings (55,500 ) –  –  –  –  (55,500 )

Deferred tax liabilities (8,087 ) – – – –  (8,087 )

Convertible bonds (66,428 ) –  (210,000 ) – –  (276,428 )

(130,015 ) –  (210,000 ) – –  (340,015 )

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 618,219  (417 ) –  (300,000 ) (2,998 ) 314,804

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 40,406  –  –  –  –  40,406

Reserves 332,340  (417 ) –  (101,317 ) (2,998 ) 227,608

TOTAL EQUITY
 ATTRIBUTABLE TO
 EQUITY OWNERS 372,746  (417 ) –  (101,317 ) (2,998 ) 268,014

NON-CONTROLLING
 INTEREST 245,473 – –  (198,683 ) –  46,790

618,219  (417 ) –  (300,000 ) (2,998 ) 314,804

- 126 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

1. Column A is extracted from the audited combined statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March
2010 as set out in the annual report 2010 dated 27 July 2010.

2. Column B is extracted from the Accountants’ Report on the UPL Group as set out in Appendix II-A to this
circular.

3. To record the consideration of HK$300 million payable to the vendor upon the acquisition. According to the
supplemental agreement dated 8 September 2010, Mr. Yang unconditionally assigned a loan of RMB27 million

[…]

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement is based on a number of assumptions.

Accordingly, the accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and statement

of cash flows of the Enlarged Group do not purport to describe the results and cash flows of the

Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed at 1 April 2009.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group does not purport to

predict the future results and cash flows of the Enlarged Group.

- 127 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Enlarged

Group is prepared by the directors for illustrative purposes only and, because of their nature, they

may not give a true picture of the results of the Enlarged Group for the year ended 31 March 2010,

for any further financial periods.

 The Group UPL
for the  Group for   Unaudited

 year ended   the period   pro forma of
31 March  ended 31   Pro forma adjustments   the Enlarged

2010   March 2010   relating to Acquisition   Group
RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000
(Note 1)  (Note 2)  (Note 3)  (Note 4)  (Note 5)

 A B

TURNOVER 7,750 – – – –  7,750

Direct outgoings (4,370 ) – – – –  (4,370 )

Gross profit 3,380 – – – –  3,380

Valuation gains on
 investment properties 32,347 – – – –  32,347

Other revenue 2,233 2 – – –  2,235

Selling expenses (54) –  –  –  –  (54 )
Administrative expenses (23,240) (175 ) –  –  –  (23,415 )
Other operating expenses (16,005 ) –  –  –  (2,998 ) (19,003 )

(Loss)/profit from operations (1,339 ) (173 ) –  –  (2,998 ) (4,510 )

Finance costs (9,274 ) (4 ) –  (6,300 ) –  (15,578 )
Excess payment of acquisition –  (160 ) –  –  –  (160 )

(Loss)/profit before taxation (10,613 ) (337 ) –  (6,300 ) (2,998 ) (20,248 )

Income tax (8,688 ) – – – –  (8,688 )

(Loss)/profit for the year (19,301 ) (337 ) –  (6,300 ) (2,998 ) (28,936 )

Other comprehensive
 income for the year

Exchange differences on
 translation of financial
 statements of the
 overseas subsidiaries 1,145  –  –  –  –  1,145

Total other comprehensive
 income for the year,
 net of tax 1,145 – – – –  1,145

Total comprehensive loss
 for the year/period (18,156 ) (337 ) –  (6,300 ) (2,998 ) (27,791 )

(Loss)/profit attributable to:

Equity owners of the Company (18,034 ) (337 ) (90 ) (6,300 ) (2,998 ) (27,759 )

Non-controlling interest (122 ) – 90 – – (32 )

Total comprehensive
 loss for the year/period (18,156 ) (337 ) –  (6,300 ) (2,998 ) (27,791 )

- 128 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

1. Column A is extracted from the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31

March 2010 of the Group as set out in the annual report 2010 dated 27 July 2010.

2. Column B is extracted from the Accountants’ Report on the UPL Group as set out in Appendix II-A to this

circular.

3. The adjustment reflects the of non-controlling interest decreased from 49% to 9% after the Acquisition.

4. The adjustment represents the 3% interest paid for the HK$210 million Convertible bonds.

[…]

prepared in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules for the purpose of illustrating the effect

of the Acquisition as if they took place on 1 April 2009.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Enlarged Group is based

on the audited consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2010 of the Group

after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the

transaction; and (ii) factually supportable.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows is prepared by the directors for

illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the cash flows

of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2010, had the Acquisition taken place on 1 April 2009, or

for any future financial periods.

- 129 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group  UPL Group   Unaudited
 for the  for the   pro forma

 year ended  year ended   statement of
31 March  31 March   Pro forma adjustments   the Enlarged

2010  2010   relating to Acquisition   Group
RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

(Note 1)  (Note 2)  (Note 3)  (Note 4)  (Note 5)

 A B

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Loss)/profit before taxation (10,613 ) (337 ) –  (2,998 ) (6,300 ) (20,248 )

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 810  4  –  –  –  814

 Valuation gains on

investment properties (32,347 ) –  –  –  –  (32,347 )

 Loss arising on change

  in fair value of

convertible bonds 6,132  –  –  –  –  6,132

 (Gain)/loss arising on

  change in fair value of

trading securities (28 ) –  –  –  –  (28 )

 Loss on disposal of

investment properties 7,908  –  –  –  –  7,908

 Impairment of trade

receivable 1,962  –  –  –  –  1,962

 Reversal of impairment

of trade receivables (1,472 ) –  –  –  –  (1,472 )

 Gain on disposal of

  property, plant and

  Equipment (8) 160  –  –  –  152

 Excess payment of acquisition

Foreign exchange loss, net 657  –  –  –  –  657

 Finance costs 9,274   6,300  15,574

 Interest income (18 ) (2 ) – – – (20 )

Operating loss before
 changes in working capital (17,743 ) (175 ) –  (2,998 ) –  (20,916 )

- 130 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group  UPL Group   Unaudited
 for the   for the   pro forma

 year ended  year ended   statement of
31 March  31 March   Pro forma adjustment   the Enlarged

2010  2010   relating to Acquisition   Group
RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000
(Note 1)  (Note 2)  (Note 3)  (Note 4)  (Note 5)

 A B

Decrease/(increase) in
 trade and other receivables 13,991  1,142  – – –  15,133
(Decrease)/increase in
 other payables and accruals (8,880 ) 43  –  –  –  (8,837 )

Cash generated from/
 (used in) operations (12,632 ) 1,010  –  (2,998 ) –  (14,620 )

Tax refund (601) –  –  –  –  (601 )

NET CASH USED IN
 OPERATING ACTIVITIES (13,233 ) 1,010  –  (2,998 ) –  (15,221 )

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
 Proceeds on disposal of
  property, plant
  and equipment 25  –  –  –  –  25
 Proceeds on disposal of
  investment property 40,000  –  –  –  –  40,000
 Net cash outflow from
  acquisition of subsidiaries (35,426 ) (500 ) (90,000 ) – –  (125,926 )
 Purchase of property,
  plant and equipment (3,317 ) (9 ) – – –  (3,326 )

Interest received 18  2  –  –  –  20

NET CASH (USED IN)/
 GENERATED FROM
 INVESTING ACTIVITIES 1,300  (507 ) (90,000 ) –  –  (89,207 )

- 131 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group  UPL Group   Unaudited
 for the  for the   pro forma

 year ended  year ended   statement of
31 March  31 March   Pro forma adjustment   the Enlarged

2010  2010   relating to Acquisition   Group
RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

(Note 1)  (Note 2)  (Note 3)  (Note 4)  (Note 5)

 A B

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
 Proceeds from issue

of shares 81,068  –  –  –  –  81,068

 Inception of bank loan

 Repayment of bank loans (32,000 ) –  –  –  –  (32,000 )

 Early redemption of

convertible bonds (31,860 ) –  –  –  –  (31,860 )

 Proceeds from issue

  of zero rate

convertible bonds 74,448  –  –  –  –  74,448

 Repayment of other

  payables

 Interest paid (9,274 ) –  –  –  (6,300 ) (15,574) )

 Share issue expense (2,328) –  –  –  –  (2,328 )

NET CASH GENERATED
 FROM/(USED IN)
 FINANCING ACTIVITIES 80,054  – – –  (6,300 ) 73,754

- 132 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group  UPL Group   Unaudited
 for the  for the   pro forma

 year ended  year ended   statement of
31 March  31 March   Pro forma adjustment   the Enlarged

2010  2010   relating to Acquisition   Group
RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

(Note 1)  (Note 2)  (Note 3)  (Note 4)  (Note 5)

 A B

NET INCREASE/
 (DECREASE)
 IN CASH AND
 CASH EQUIVALENTS 68,121  503  (90,000 ) (2,998 ) (6,300 ) (30,674 )

EFFECT OF FOREIGN
 EXCHANGE RATE
 CHANGES, NET 32  –  –  –  –  32

CASH AND CASH
 EQUIVALENTS AT
 BEGINNING OF YEAR 5,631 20 – – –  5,651

CASH AND CASH
 EQUIVALENTS
 AT END OF YEAR 73,784  523  (90,000 ) (2,998 ) (6,300 ) (24,991 )

Notes:

1. Column A is extracted from the audited consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2010

of the Group as set out in the annual report 2010 dated 27 July 2010.

2. Column B is extracted from the Accountants’ Report on the UPL as set out in Appendix II-A to this circular.

3. In accordance with the terms of the sale and purchase agreement, the consideration of the acquisition will be

settled by cash amounting to HK$90 million on 8/4/2010, 20/8/2010 and by the issue of convertible bonds

amounting to HK$210 million. The adjustment represents the initial deposit of HK$48.5 million and the further

[…]

publicly held company. Hence, a marketability discount of 30% has been considered in
arriving at our opinion of value of the Business Enterprise with reference to “Why Is the
Value of Minority Stock Discounted So Heavily”, by Phil Williams and John Linder for
LarsonAllen. In addition, as we are considering the value of the Business Enterprise from
the perspective of controlling interest, a control premium of 30% has been adopted to
reflect the higher marketability of a controlling interest compared to a minority interest
with reference to “Why Is the Value of Minority Stock Discounted So Heavily”, by Phil
Williams and John Linder for LarsonAllen.

- 219 -

APPENDIX VI VALUATION REPORT ON THE MINING COMPANY

8.4.4 Sensitivity Analysis

To determine how the different values of an independent variable would impact a

particular dependent variable under a given set of assumptions, we carried out a sensitivity

analysis on the market value of the Business Enterprise in respect of 1% and 2% deviation

in the discount rate and growth rates from the status quo. The results of the sensitivity

analysis were as follows (market values in the table are in RMB’000):

Percentage
Change of

Growth
Rates

Discount Rate
11.71% 12.71% 13.71% 14.71% 15.71%

-2.00% 689,805 638,840 592,979 551,599 514,164

-1.00% 776,086 716,876 663,742 615,930 572,793

0.00% 870,396 802,026 740,821 685,881 636,434

+1.00% 973,582 895,030 824,866 762,023 705,589

+2.00% 1,086,581 996,708 916,594 844,987 780,813

9. MAJOR ASSUMPTIONS

We have adopted certain specific assumptions in our valuation and the major ones are as
follows:

• The production capacity could be successfully increased from 500 tonnes per day to 900
tonnes per day in year 2014;

• The production will commence in 2012 and operate for approximately 17 years until
2028, where all the indicated resources of the Mine will be exploited.

• The Business Enterprise have free and uninterrupted rights to operate the Mine throughout
the period until all resources of the Mine is fully exploited and subject to no land premium
or any payment to the government of substantial amount;